
No. __ _ 

RONALD CLARK FLESHMAN, JR., 
Petitioner, 

v. 
VOLKSWAGEN, AG, ET AL., 

Respondents. 

AFFIDAVIT 

On this 28th day of March, 2019, I, Anthony G. Lantagne, hereby certify that 
this Petition for Writ of Certiorari was sent this same day via First Class, Certified 
mail, to the Supreme Court of the United States. I further certify that I have 
served by First Class mail and email (to those with email addresses noted) this 
same date copies to the counsel ofrecord listed below: 

Elizabeth J. Cabraser 
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN 
& BERNSTEIN, LLP 
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Phone: 415-956-1000 
Fax: 415-956-1008 
ecabraser@lchb.com 
Plaintiffs-Appellees' Lead Counsel 

Noel Francisco 
Solicitor General 
Office of the Solicitor General 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 
supremectbriefs@usdoj .gov 

Andrew Wheeler 
Administrator of the EPA 
Office of the Administrator 
Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20460 

Sharon L. Nelles 
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP 
125 Broad Street 
New York, NY 10004 
Phone: 212-558-4000 
nelles@sullcrom.com 
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees 
Volkswagen 

Brian C. Toth 
Attorney 
Environment & Natural Res. Div. 
U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 7415 
Washington, DC 20044 



Steering Committee and Settlement Class Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees: 

Benjamin L. Bailey 
BAILEY GLASSER LLP 
209 Capitol Street 
Charleston, WV 25301 
Telephone: 304.345.6555 
Facsimile: 304.342.1110 
E-mail: bbailey@baileyglasser .com 

W. Daniel "Dee" Miles III 
BEASLEY ALLEN LAW FIRM 
218 Commerce Street 
Montgomery, AL 36104 
Telephone: 800.898.2034 
Facsimile: 334.954.7555 
E-mail: dee.miles@beasleyallen.com 

David Boies 
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER 
LLP 
333 Main Street 
Armonk, NY 10504 
Telephone: 914.749.8200 
Facsimile: 914.749.8300 
E-mail: dboies@bsfllp.com 

James E. Cecchi 
CARELLA BYRNE CECCHI, 
OLSTEIN, 'BRODY & AGNELLO 
5 Becker Farm Road 
Roseland, NJ 07068-1739 
Telephone: 973.994.1700 
Facsimile: 973.994.1744 
E-mail: jcecchi@carellabyrne.com 

Frank Mario Pitre 
COTCHETT PITRE & 
McCARTHY LLP 
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
Telephone: 650.697.6000 
Facsimile: 650.697.0577 
E-mail: fpitre@cpmlegal.com 

Roland K. Tellis 
BARON & BUDD, P.C. 
15910 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1600 
Encino, CA 91436 
Telephone: 818.839.2320 
Facsimile: 818.986.9698 
E-mail: trellis@baronbudd.com 

Lesley E. Weaver 
BLEICHMAR FONTI & AULD LLP 
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 670 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Telephone: 415.455.4003 
Facsimile: 415.445.4020 
E-mail: lweaver@bfalaw.com 

J. Gerard Stranch IV 
BRANSTETTER, STRANCH & 
JENNINGS, PLLC 
223 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, Suite 200 
Nashville, TN 37203 
Telephone: 615.254.8801 
Facsimile: 615.250.3937 
E-mail: gerards@bsjfirm.com 

David Seabold Casey 
CASEY GERRY SCHENK FRANCA VILLA 
BLATT & PENFIELD, LLP 
110 Laurel Street 
San Diego, CA 92101-1486 
Telephone: 619.238.1811 
Facsimile: 619.544.9232 
E-mail: dcasey@cglaw .com 

Rosemary M. Rivas 
LEVI & KORSINSKY LLP 
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 650 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Telephone: 415.291.2420 
Facsimile: 415.484.1294 
E-mail: rrivas@zlk.com 



Adam J. Levitt 
DICELLO LEVITT & CASEY LLC 
Ten North Dearborn Street, 
Eleventh Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
Telephone: 312.214.7900 
E-mail: alevitt@dlcfirm.com 

Michael D. Hausfeld 
HAUSFELD 
1700 K Street N.W., Suite 650 
Washington, DC 20006 
Telephone: 202.540.7200 
Facsimile: 202.540.7201 
E-mail: mhausfeld@hausfeld.com 

Lynn Lincoln Sarko 
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P. 
1201 3rd Avenue, Suite 3200 
Seattle, WA 98101-3052 
Telephone: 206.623.1900 
Facsimile: 206.623.3384 
E-mail: lsarko@kellerrohrback.com 

Paul J. Geller 
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & 
DOWDLLP 
120 East Palmetto Park Road 
Suite 500 
Boca Raton, FL 33432 
Telephone: 561.750.3000 
Facsimile: 561.750.3364 
E-mail: pgeller©rgrdlaw .com 

Christopher A. Seeger 
SEEGER WEISS LLP 
77 Water Street 
New York, NY 10005-4401 
Telephone: 212.584.0700 
Facsimile: 212.584.0799 
E-mail: cseeger@seegerweiss.com 

Robin L. Greenwald 
WEITZ & LUXENBERG P.C. 
700 Broadway 
New York, NY 10003 
Telephone: 212.558.5500 
Facsimile: 212.344.5461 
E-mail: rgreenwald@weitzlux.com 

Steve W. Berman 
HAGENS BERMAN 
1918 8th Avenue, Suite 3300 
Seattle, W A 98101 
Telephone: 206.623.7292 
Facsimile: 206.623.0594 
E-mail: steve@hbsslaw.com 

Michael Everett Heygood 
HEYGOOD ORR & PEARSON 
6363 North State Highway 161, Suite 450 
Irving, TX 75038 
Telephone: 214.237.9001 
Facsimile: 214.237-9002 
E-mail: michael@hop-law.com 

Joseph F. Rice 
MOTLEY RICE, LLC 
28 Bridgeside Boulevard 
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464 
Telephone: 843.216.9000 
Facsimile: 843.216.9450 
E-mail: jrice@motleyrice.com 

Roxanne Barton Conlin 
ROXANNE CONLIN & ASSOCIATES, PC 
319 Seventh Street, Suite 600 
Des Moines, IA 50309 
Telephone: 515.283.1111 
Facsimile: 515.282.0477 
E-mail: roxlaw@aol.com 

Jayne Conroy 
SIMMONS HANLY CONROY LLC 
112 Madison Avenue 
New York, NY 10016-7416 
Telephone: 212.784.6400 
Facsimile: 212.213.5949 
E-mail: jconroy@simmonsfirm.com 



Samuel Issacharoff (On Brief) 
40 Washington Square South 
New York, NY 10012 
(212} 998-6580 
sil3@nyu.edu 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
Executed on this 28th day of March, 2019. 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ) 
CITY OF RICHMOND ) 

yG. 
Lantagne Legal Printing, Inc. 
801 E. Main Street, Suite 100 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 644-04 77 

to-wit: 

Anthony G. Lantagne appeared before me this 28th day of March, 2019, and 
attested that the foregoing affidavit is true and exact to the best of his knowledge 
and belief. 
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